

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 831 OF 2009

SAKUNAT RAI

Appellant(s)

Versus

STATE OF BIHAR

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

This Court, vide order dated 24.4.2009 granted bail to the appellant. Order dated 24.4.2009 reads as under :-

"Leave granted.

Since the co-accused Gendhari Rai, who stands almost on similar footing as the petitioner has been granted bail, let the appellant also be released on bail to the satisfaction of the Trial Court."

In view of the long pendency of the matter and the fact that the appellant had been granted bail approximately 9 years back, now we see no reason to take a different view.

We see no reason to continue this criminal appeal. No further orders are necessary to be passed in this appeal. The case is, accordingly, closed.

In view of the above, criminal appeal stands disposed of.

.....J.
(N.V. RAMANA)

.....J.
(S. ABDUL NAZEER)

New Delhi,
February 08,2018

ITEM NO.108

COURT NO.9

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 831/2009

SAKUNAT RAI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR

Respondent(s)

Date : 08-02-2018 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Nagendra Rai, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Shashank Sorav, Adv.
Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.
Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Shivam Singh, Adv.
For Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(SUKHBIR PAUL KAUR)
AR CUM PS

(RENUKA SADANA)
ASST.REGISTRAR

(Signed order is placed on the file)